0.14元），或選擇以公司新的及已繳足股

份代替現金。擬派股息乃按本公司於舉

行董事會會議當日的普通股股數計算，該

等股息並無於財務報告內確認為負債。本

年度財務報告所反映本公司派付的股息總

額已包括二零一三年度的末期股息及二零

一四年度的中期股息，總額為港幣602百

萬元（二零一三年：港幣673百萬元）。

14. DIVIDENDS

At the meeting held on 20 March 2015, the directors

proposed final dividend of HK$0.16 (2013: HK$0.14) per

ordinary share in cash form, with an option to receive new

and fully paid shares of the Company in lieu of cash. This

proposed dividend, which is calculated on the Company’s

number of ordinary shares as at the date of the board

meeting, is not recognised as a liability in these financial

statements. The total dividends paid by the Company,

including the final dividend for the year 2013 and the interim

dividend for the year 2014, amounting to HK$602 million

(2013: HK$673 mill ion) are reflected in the current year

financial statements.

財務報告附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

華潤創業有限公司 CHINA RESOURCES ENTERPRISE, LIMITED158

財務報告附註 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

關
於
本
集
團

A
b

o
u

t
T

h
e

 G
ro

u
p

致
我
們
的
股
東

T
o

 O
u

r
S

h
a

re
h

o
ld

e
rs

企
業
管
治

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c

e

財
務
報
告

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
S

ta
te

m
e

n
t

十五. 每股盈利

二零一四年 二零一三年

2014 2013

港幣百萬元 港幣百萬元

HK$ million HK$ million

每股基本及攤薄盈利乃根據下

列數據計算：

The calculation of the basic and diluted

earnings per share is based on the

following data:

盈利 Earnings

用以計算每股基本及攤薄盈利

的本公司股東應佔溢利

Profit attributable to shareholders of

the Company for the purposes of

calculating basic and diluted earnings

per share (161) 1,908

二零一四年 二零一三年

2014 2013

股份數目 Number of shares

用以計算每股基本盈利的

普通股加權平均數

Weighted average number of ordinary

shares for the purpose of calculating

basic earnings per share 2,409,546,529 2,402,658,243

對普通股構成之潛在攤薄

影響：

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary

shares:

－購股權 – Share options 707,108 1,927,606

用以計算每股攤薄盈利的

普通股加權平均數

Weighted average number of ordinary

shares for the purpose of calculating

diluted earnings per share 2,410,253,637 2,404,585,849

15. EARNINGS PER SHARE

財務報告附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

159

財務報告附註 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

關
於
本
集
團

A
b

o
u

t T
h

e
 G

ro
u

p

致
我
們
的
股
東

T
o

 O
u

r S
h

a
re

h
o

ld
e

rs

財
務
報
告

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

t

企
業
管
治

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 G
o

v
e

rn
a

n
c

e

財
務
報
告

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l S
ta

te
m

e
n

t
年報 2014 ANNUAL REPORT

十六. 固定資產

投資物業
Investment
properties

持作自用的
營業租約
土地權益

Interests in
leasehold land

held for own use
under operating

leases

其他物業、機器及設備
Other property, plant and equipment

自用樓宇
Buildings

held for
own use

其他固定資產
Other